~ . 4

and strenges was

#### PATENT SUBLICENSE AGREEMENT

This Patent Sublicense Agreement (this "Agreement") is effective as of October 18, 2002 : (the "Effective Date"), between BRILLIANT DIGITAL ENTERTAINMENT, INC.; a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 6355 Topanga Canyon Boulevard, Suite 120, Woodland Hills, California 91367 ("Brilliane"), ALTNET, INC.; a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 6355 Topanga Canyon Boulevard, Suite 120, Woodland Hills, California 91367 ("Althet" and, ingether with Brilliant, the "Sublicensor") and SHARMAN NETWORKS LIMITID, a company incorporated in Vanuatu and located at 1st Floor BDO House, PO BOX 240, Port Villa, Vanuatu ("Sublicenser").

## RECITALS

A. Sublicensor is the lisease of Kinetech inc., a Delaware corporation ("Master Licensor") of the rights to use and to sublicense for use United States Patent No. 5,978,791 and all rolated intellectual property pursuant to the Patent License Agreement, dated October 18, 2002, by and among Kinetech, Inc., Brilliant and Altnet (the "Master License"), a copy of which has been delivered to Sublicensec.

B. Sublicance desires to obtain a sublicance of Sublicance's rights to use the Sublicanced Rights (as defined in Section 1.1 below) within the Permitted Use (as defined in Section 1.1 below) in the Tenitory (as defined in Section 1.1 below) ("Basiness"). Sublicensor is willing to provide Sublicance with a license to use the Sublicanced Rights in connection with Sublicances's Business upon the terms of this Agreement.

## AGREEMBNT

In consideration of the foregoing and the various obligations and rights set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

18 Am.	a common fo to	ARTICLE I	······································
	e menenganananan an genergen gantingan kananan per ka Tanlan da ini kenta negarat da it	LICENSE	ماداد اسکیت میست . با استان می بر با دستیسویی

1.1 Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the following terms are defined as follows:

1.1.1 "Affiliate" shall mean, with respect to any entity, any other entity that, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by or is-under-commensionarelawith, that entity, arounded, however, that in each case any such other entity shall be considered to be an Affiliate only during the time period during which such control exists. For purposes of this definition, "control" (including, with correlative meaning, the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with"), an used with respect in may entity, shall mean the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct and/or cause the direction of the management and policies of such entity, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contrast or otherwise.



1.1.2 "Confidential Information" shall mean all non-public information, knowhow and data which a party acquires from the other party including, in the case of information acquired by Sublicensee, information concerning the Patent, development, technical specifications or use of the Sublicensed Rights, and in the case of information acquired by the Sublicenser, any information relating to the business of Sublicensee, including but not limited to, formulas, patterns, compilations, mogrania, devices, methods, techniques and processes of Sublicensee, business plans, business strategies, marketing plans, customer lists, price lists, cost information, information about employees, descriptions of inventions, process descriptions, descriptions of technical know-how, engineering and technical specifications and documentation, and pending or obandanced patent applications.

1.1.3 "Improvements" shall mean all developments, scloptions, enhancements or modifications that constitute improvements in or to the Patent or otherwise fall within the scope of the Patent claims.

1.1.4 "Patent" shall mean (i) U.S. Patent No. 5,978,791, (ii) all improvements, modifications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues and re-examinations thereof (including any patent claiming priority from or derived from application no. 08/425,160), copies of which, to the extent filed with the United States Patent Office prior to the Effective Date, are attached as Exhibit "A" hereto, and (iii) any other United States or foreign patent filed by, or issued or assigned to the Master Licensor or Sublicensor (or for which Sublicensor otherwise has a right or ability to grant a sublicense under) that would be massary for Sublicensee to make, have mode, use, import, sell and offer for cale Sublicensee's Product, within the constraints of the Permitted Use.

1.1.5 "Permitted Use" shall mean the permitted uses set forth in Schedule 1.1 attached hereito and by flus reference incorporated herein.

1.1.6 "Sublicensed Rights' shall mean the Fatent, the Improvements, and all additional applications for, corresponding to and claimfing the benefit of, and continuations, divisions, reissues and foreign counterparts of the Fatent and Improvements.

1.1.7 "Sublicances: Froduce" stall mean the peer to-peer technology platformourrently known as the Kozaa Media Desktop, which includes the searching and file-shoring technology currently known as the "FastTrack Technology", and any future fixes, updates, upgrades and replacements to or for the Kazaa Media Desktop.

1.1.8 "Territory" shall mean the United States of America, its-territories, and its possessions, is well as any other country or geographic region-for-which-agatem-application has been filed by the Master Licensor or Sublicensor, or a patent has been issued to the Master Licensor or Sublicensor that is substantially similar to the Patent or any office claims.

1.2 Sublicense Gran. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, Sublicensor grants Sublicenses a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable (except as set forth in SHAR 006449 Confidential Section 9.7 below), irrevocable license, non-sublicensable right (the "Sublicenses"), to use the Sublicensed Rights, restricted to the Permitted Use, to make, have made, use, import, expert, distribute, subdistribute, sell and offer for sale Sublicenses's Product within the Territory.

1.3 Sublicense Restrictions. Sublicensee may not sublicense any of the rights granted to Sublicensee hereunder, provided, however that Sublicensee may distribute to end users Sublicensee's Product for use by such and users within the constraints of the Permitted Use. Sublicensee's Broduct for use by such and users within the constraints of the Permitted Use. Sublicenses shall not cause any of the Sublicensee Rights to become subject to any liens, claims or encumbrances. In the event that Sublicensee requests that a third party distributor of the searching and file-charing technology known as the "FastTrack Technology" be extended a sublicense of the Sublicensed Rights, Sublicensee may present to Sublicensor for review, approval and execution, which approval is expected by both parties to be provided and not be uncasonably withheld (it being understood however, that it shall not be uncasonable for Sublicensor to withhold its consent on the basis that the Master Licensor has failed to approve such sublicenses, a sublicense agreement between Sublicensor and such third party in which Sublicensor to increase the Sublicensed Rights to such third party. The parties spree that Sublicenses the Sublicensed Rights to such third party. The parties spree that Sublicenses the Sublicensed Rights to such third party. The parties spree that Sublicenses the Sublicense agreement between Sublicense fees received from those parties who currently distribute the searching and file-staring technology known as the "FastTrack Technology", and that Sublicensor and Sublicense shall negotiate in good faith for a division of any license fees received from any other third party authorized licensee of the PastTrack Technology.

1.4 Retention of Rights. Sublicenser reserves the right to use all or any portion of the Sublicensed Rights in any manuer, or license, assign, convey, transfer, sell or otherwise alienate any portion of or all the Sublicensed Rights to any third party, whether or not such use by Sublicenser or such third party is in direct competition with the business of Sublicenses.

1.5 Consideration.

1.5.1 Commencing on the Effective Dite, in consideration of the rights granted hereunder solely as it relates to those parties (including Sublicensee) who currently distribute the searching and file-sharing technology known as the "FastTrack Technology", Sublicensee shall pay to Sublicensor the following:

- (1) upon signing of this Agreement, a lump sum payment of 5500,000:00 for the period from the Effective date through and including Marth 31, 2003; provided that Sublicenses may deduct from such payment all amounts that are currently due to Sublicensee from Brilliant as of the date of such payment;
- (2) upon signing of this Agreements a hunge sume payments of \$150,000.00 representing the monthly fee for the month of April 2003; and
- (3) on or before the first day of each calcular month of the Term commencing May 1, 2003, \$120,000.00 per month for each month of the Term from and after April, 2003.

All payments shall be paid in U.S. dollars. All payments shall be wired to:

1x

SHAR 006450 Confidential

p.5

#### Chats Manhattan Bank, New York, NY Beneficiary: Salomon Smith Barney ABA # 021-000-021 Acct # 056-198-038 For further credit to: Brilliant Digital Entertainment, Inc Acct # 571-0435-16-386

1.6 Status. The status of Sublicensee ander this Agreement is that of an independent contractor and not an agent or employee of Sublicensor for all purposes; Including without limitation payment of all taxes and assessments which any state, federal, municipal or other taxing authority may impose.

# ARTICLE 2

# OWNERSHIP NGUTS

2.1 Exclusive Rights in Master Licensor. Sublicenses acknowledges that, as between Sublicenses and Master Licensor, Master Licensor owns all right, title and interest, including intellectual property rights, in and to the Patent, subject to the exclusive license granted to Sublicenses and the Sublicense granted to Sublicenses hereinder. Exacpt for the Sublicenses granted to Sublicenses bereunder, no title to or ownership of the Patent in any firm is transferred to Sublicenses. This Agreement shall be deemed infatior and subject to any rights reserved by Master Licensor in the Master License. All rights, not expressly granted to Sublicenses, are expressly reserved by Sublicensor. In the event of any conflict between rights granted hereunder and the rights retained by Master Licensor in the Master License, the Master License shall be decened controlling provided, however, pothing herein shall diminish the representations and warranties or obligations that Sublicensor has made or owners to Sublicenses.

2.2 Improvements.

• • •

2.2.1 Improvements to Sublicensed Rights. Sublicenses agrees that, as between Sublicenses and Master Licensor, Master Licensor will have the sole and exclusive right, title, and interest (both legal and equilable) to all of the intellectual projectly rights in Improvements to the Patent middle by any of Master Licensor, Sublicenses or Sublicenses. Sublicenses agrees that the Improvements will be deemed (without the payment of additional royalties) part of the Sublicenses granted hereunder to Sublicenses. None of Master Licensor, Sublicenser or Sublicenses is, however, obligated to make any Improvements. Furthermore, Sublicenses levely acknowledges and agrees that any Improvements made by Sublicenses, is had be considered a "work made for hire" and Master Licenser, shall be considered a "work made for hire" and Master Licenser, shall be considered a "work made for hire" and Master Licenser, shall own all right, title and interest therein. To the extent that the Improvements do not automatically vest in Master Licenser sublicenses hereby grants, assigns and 'transfers to Master Licenser all right, title and interest to the extent that Sublicenses hereby grants, assigns and 'transfers to the extent that Sublicenses hereby grants, assigns and 'transfers to the extent that Sublicenses has dox will have any

SHAR 006451 Confidential

P.0

.

right, tille or interest therein. Master Licensor shall have the sole and exclusive rights to all the improvements and any additions and modifications therein throughout the world, whether such rights currently exist or are recognized in the future, and in all media and languages, whether now or subsequently existing. Sublicenses shall execute such further instruments as Master Licensor may reasonably request to evidence, estabilah, maintain or protect Master Licensor's rights in and ownership of the improvements.

2.2.2 Improvements to Processes and Know-How Ancillary to the Sublicensed Rights. Subject to the terms and conditions contained herein and notwithstanding any provisions of this Agreement to the contrary, the parties agree that Sublicensee shall own any improvement in, modification to or development of any method or apparatus used for manufacturing and/or using products or services embodying the Sublicensee Rights as well as any improvement in, modification to or development of any herbod or apparatus used for manufacturing and/or using products or services embodying the Sublicensee Rights as well as any improvement in, modification to or development of any knowhow used for manufacturing and/or using products or services embodying the Sublicensee Collectively, "Related Development"). The definition of "Related Development" specifically excludes the Patient. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the parties acknowledge and agree that, as between Sublicensee and other component is the exclusive, proprietary ownership and use rights to the Kazań Media Desklop, together with all code and other component is thereof, whether developed by or for, or licensee to, Sublicensee and any improvements or modifications thereto, including all know-bow, techniques, inventions and code relating thereto (collectively, the "Sharman Software").

2.3 Patent Markings. Sublicensee agrees to cause any products made by or for Sublicensee, which are covered by one or more claims of the Patent to have clearly marked thereon a patent notice listing the number of the Patent.

SHAR 006452 Confidential

7.9.

P. 1

SHAR 006453 Confidential

DDE OOROOM

#### ARTICLE 3 CONFIDENTIALITY

## 3.1 Dutles.

A .....

3.1.1 Due to the importance and sensitivity of any Confidential Information disclosed by Sablicensor, Sublicenses agrees that during the Agreement Period and for three (3) years following the termination of this Agreement or the Sublicense for any reason, Sublicenses shall (i) hold such Confidential Information in confidence, (ii) not use such Confidendial Information except for the purposes contemplated by this Agreement, (iii) not publish or discless such Confidential Information to third parties unless authorized in writing by Sublicensor, and (iv) not permit any individual who is not in Sublicenses's employment to use, publish, disseminate, disclose or have access to the Confidential Information, except for those Third Parties who execute agreements substantially similar to those referred to in Section 2.3 above.

3.1.2 Due to the importance and sensitivity of the Confidential Information disclosed by Sublicenses, Sublicensor agrees that during the Agreement Period and for three (3) years following the termination of this Agreement or the Sublicense for any reason, Sublicensor shall (i) hold such Confidential Information in confidence, (ii) not use such Confidential Information except for the purposes contemplated by this Agreement, (iii) not publish or disclose or such Confidential Information to third parties unless authorized in writing by Sublicensor, and (iv) not period and individual who is not in Sublicensee's amployment to use, publish disseminate, disclose or have access to the Confidential Information , except for these Third Parties who execute agreements substantially similar to those referred to in Section 2.3 above.

3.1.3 Any information acquired from a disclosing party shall not constitute Confidential Information if it (1) is already known to the recipient at the time that it is disclosed by the disclosing party; or (2) is publicly known at the time of the disclosure to the receiving party by the disclosing party. Additionally, the confidential obligations of a receiving party herein will cause as to particular Confidential Information that (1) has become publicly known through no fault of the receiving party; (2) is received by the receiving party properly and lawfully from a third party without restriction on disclosure and without knowledge or reasonable suspicion that the third party's disclosure is in breach of any obligations to the disclosing party; (3) has been developed by the receiving party completely independent of the defivery-off-Confidential Information by the disclosing party hereunder; (4) has been approved for public release by written authorization of the disclosing party, or (5) is required by judicial, legislative or regulatory process to be disclosed (provided, that if any Confidential Information is required by judicial, legislative or regulatory process to be disclosed of any such requirement-so that the disclosing party with prompt written notice of any such requirement-so that the disclosing party with prompt written notice of any such requirement-so that the disclosing party with prompt written notice of any such requirement-so that the disclosing party with prompt written notice of any such requirement-so that the disclosing party with prompt written notice of any such required proprise-energies and/or waive compliance with the terms of this Agreement).

3.2 Duty to Disclose. A receiving party shall with commercially reasonable promptness notify the disclosing party of any information which comes to the receiving party's attention which does or might indicate that there has been any loss of confidentiality arising from or otherwise related to the receiving party's act or omissions concerning the disclosing party's

P. 8

Confidential Information. In such event, the receiving party will take all commercially reasonable steps within its power to limit the spread of such information, including but not limit to taking whatever legal action necessary to terminate such the spread of any and all such information. The disoloting party, in its sole disoretion, will have the right to take ever and assume control of any such litigation or other legal action, by providing the receiving party with written notice of its decision to do so, and the receiving party will cooperate fully with the disclosing party in such litigation or other legal action.

3.3 Injunctive and Other Rellef. Each party acknowledge: that if it breaches any of its obligations under Article 3 of this Agreement, it will cause damage of an ineparable and continuing nature to the disclosing party, for which money damages will not provide adequate relief. Therefore, in addition to any money damages to which the disclosing party also is entitled to obtain injunctive relief (including but not limited to immediate entry of a temporary resumining order) to prohibit the receiving party's continuing breach of the applicable covenant. The disclosing party will have the right to obtain such relief without baving to prove any damages or part any bond.

3.4 Title Protection. Subliconsec covenants that it shall not attack, compromise, file a suit against or in any manner attempt to vitiate or commit of fail to take any action, which could vitiate any of the rights, files or interests of the Master Licensor or Sublicensor in the Palent.

3.5 Survival of Covenants, Sublicanse's obligations under Sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 will survive for three (3) years following the termination of this Agreement for any reason.

## ARTICLE 4 WARRANTTES

4.1 Sublicensor's Warranties. Sublicensor warrants that: (i) Sublicensor has sufficient rights in the Sublicensed Rights to grant the Sublicense; (if) to the best of Sublicensor's actual knowledge on the Effective Date, the Patent is valid and enforceable; and (iii) Sublicensor's actual knowledge on the Effective Date, the Patent is valid and enforceable; and (iii) Sublicensor's actual knowledge on the Sublicensed Rights putsuant to this Agreement does not, to the best of Sublicensor's actual knowledge on the Effective Date, infringe any proprietary rights of any Third Party under any United States Patent law.

4.2 Warranty Exclusion and Waiver. THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN SECTION 4.1 ABOVE ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES OF SUBLICENSOR. UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. SUBLICENSOR SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS, AND LICENSEE SPECIFICALLY WAIVES, ALL-WARRANTIES-WHICH ARE-NOT-CONTAINED IN SECTION 4.1 ABOVE, WHETHER-EXPRESS-OR-IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN OR ARISING BY TRADE USAGE OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE; THAT ANY LICENSED MATERIAL WILL OPERATE ERROR, FREE, THAT ANY PERCHIPTED DEFECTS IN THE LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE CORRECTED; OR THAT THE USE OF THE LICENSED MATERIAL WILL NOT BE INTERRUPTED DUE TO DEFECT OR THE FAULT OF ANY PERSON OR

SHAR 006454 Confidential

2.5

## ENTITY,

4.3 Mutual Representations and Warranties. Sublicenses and Sublicensor hereby each, with respect to itself, represents and warrants to the other as follows:

4.3.1 It is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of its incorporation. It has all requisite corporate power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets, to execute and deliver this Agreement and to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.

4.3.2 It has all requisite corporate power and authority to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement. All corporate action on its part and on the part of its officers, directors and stockholders necessary for the authorization of this Agreement and the performance of all of its obligations hereunder has been taken. This Agreement, when executed and delivered, shall be, valid and binding upon it and enforceable in neordance with its terms, except: (i) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, incolvency, reorganization, monstorium er other laws of general applicable bankruptcy incolvency rights; and (ii) general principles of equity that restrict the availability of equitable remedies.

#### ARTICLE S INDEMNIFICATION

## 5.1 Sublicensor's Obligations,

5.1.1 Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 6, below, Subligensor agrees to defend, indemnify and holds hannless Sublicenses from all liabilities and reasonable expenses (including but not limited to attorneys' fees) judgments, fines or penalties which Sublicensee incurs that result from (i) actions of Sublicensor which constitute a breach of Sublicensor's representations, warmulies or obligations under this Agreement, whether such actions are civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, including any associated appeals, and (ii) any third party claim, action, suit or proceeding (whether civil, criminal or administrative, including any associated appeals) the material allegation of which avers that the Sublicensed Rights, as used within the scope of the Permitted Use and in the Territory, constitutes an infringement of a United States registered copyright, trademark, service mark, patent or other intellectual property right in the Territory, provided that Sublicensee both (i) potifies Sublicensor in writing within thirty(30) days of receipt of notice of such claim, action, suit or proceeding (it being understood, however, that Sublicensor shall not be relieved of its obligations hereunder as a consequence of any delay in providing such notice if Sublicensor is not materially prejudiced by such delay); and (ii) provides Sublicensor with all information within Sublicensee's persession that is required for the defense of such suit. In firm of Indenunlification, Sublicensor, at its sole option, may; (i) obtain for Sublicensee the right to utilize any such allegedly infringing Sublicensed Rights; or (il) use its best efforts to make such Sublicensed Rights con-infringing without materially diminishing the utility to Sublicenses of the Sublicensed Rights.

5.1.2 Sublicensor agrees to defend, indounify and holds harmless Sublicensee

SHAR 006455 Confidential and its directors, officers, employees, consultants, representatives, predecessors, parent companies, corporate affiliates and subsidiaries from all liabilities and reasonable expenses (including but not limited to attorneys' fees) judgmants, fines or penalties which Sublicensee or its directors, officers, employees, consultants, representatives, predecessors, parent companies, corporate affiliates and subsidiaries incur that result from any claim, action, suit or proceeding (whether civil, criminal or administrative, including any associated appeals) by Master Licensor that the creation, salo, officer to sell, distribution or use of Sublicensee's Product prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement infringed the Patent, provided that Sublicenses both (i) notifies Sublicensor in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of notice of such claim, action, suit or proceeding (it being understood, however, that Sublicensor shall not be relieved of its obligations hereunder as a consequence of any delay in providing such notice if Sublicensor is not materially prejodiced by such delay); and (il) provides Sublicensor with all information within Sublicensee's possession that is required for the defense of such cait.

Sublicensee's Obligations. Sublicensee agrees to defend, indemnify and holds hamiless Sublicensor from all liabilities and reasonable expenses (including but not limited to attomeys' fees) judgments, fines or penalties which Sublicensor may incur that result from any claims, actions, suits or proceedings which arise due to (i) actions of Sublicensee which constitute a breach of Sublicensee's representations, warrantics or obligations under this Agreement, whether such actions are civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, including any associated appeals, and (ii) any third party claim, action, suit or proceeding (whether civil, criminal or administrative, including any associated appeals) arising out of the creation, sale, distribution or use of Sublicenses's Product, including without limitation that Sublicensee's Product infringes upon any copyright, trademark, service mark, existing patent, or other intellectual property right (unless such claim is based upon or related to the Sublicensed Rights infringing or constituting an interference with such copyright, trademark, service mark, existing patent, or other intellectual property right), provided that Sublicensor both (i) notifies Sublicenses in writing within minety (90) days of receipt of notice of such claim, settion, suit or proceeding (it being understood, however, that Sublicensee shall not be relieved of its obligations hereunder as a consequence of any delay in providing such notice if Sublicenses is not materially projudiced by such delay); and (ii) provides Sublicensee with all information within Sublicensor's possession that is required for the defense of such suit.

5.3 No later than ten (40) business days from receipt of notice of a suit or claim while's involves the indemnification obligations of the other party, each party to this Agreement will provide written notice to the other party of the indemnifiable suit or claim in question, it being understood, however, that a party that is required to provide such notice shall have no liability for any delay in providing such notice if the party required to be notified is not materially projudiced by such delay. Seitlement Offers. The party with the indemnification obligation (the "Indemnifying -Forty") will select a representative and/or contrast to assume primary responsibility for-such claim or suit, at its sole cost and expense. The <u>indemnifying Party</u>, at its sole expense, will assume control of the negotiation of any settlement offer to a from a third party, if such settlement is due to a claim or suit which involves the Indemnifying Party's indemnification obligations under this Agreement. The party being indemnified measured by will assist the Indemnifying Porty in any such settlement, suit or proceeding, provided that such assist the Indemnifying Porty in any such settlement, suit or proceeding, provided that such assistance will be at the sale cost and expense of the Indemnifying Party. Unless Sublicance and

SHAR 006456 Confidential

....

· · · · · · · · ·

Sublicensor atherwise agree, no settlement shall limit, restrict or otherwise affect the right of Sublicensor or Sublicensor to carry on or conduct their business (then or in the future) or require a license to be granted by Sublicensor or Sublicenses, or limit, restrict, make more expensive or less profitable or otherwise adversely affect the momer in which Sublicensor or Sublicenses and sublicenses (from or in the future). In addition, Sublicensor and Sublicenses shall not be oblighted to constant to any settlement which does not include the delivery by the settling defendent of a foll and final release of Sublicensor and Sublicenses from any and all liability with respect to the subject mailer of such action.

#### ARTICLE 6 REMEDY LIMITATIONS

6.1 Waiver of Damages and Remedies. EACH OF SUBLICENSOR AND SUBLICENSEE HEREBY DISCLAIMS AND WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR, AND EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ANY CLAIMS OR REMEDIES IT MAY HAVE AGAINST THE OTHER PARTY, FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR FUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DAMAGE ARISING FROM LOST PROFITS, CUSTOMER CLAIMS, LOSS OF USE OF ANY OR ALL LICENSED MATERIAL OR ANY EQUIPMENT, SOFTWARE, SYSTEM OR FACILITY, LOSS OF DATA, LACK OR LOSS OF PRODUCTIVITY, COST OF SUBSTITUTE FOILDPMENT, SUPTWARE, SYSTEMS OR SERVICES, OR DOWNTIME COSTS WHICH ARISE OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT BY A PARTY, OR WHICH ARISE PURSUANT TO ANY TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT LIABILITY, RIT EXCLUDING GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT) OR ANY OTHER CLAIM, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH CLAIM IN ADVANCE.

EXCEPT FOR SUBLICENSEE'S PAYMENT Exclusive Remedies. 6.2 OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 1.5 AND SUBLICENSOR'S PAYMENT OFLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 1.3, EACH PARTY'S TOTAL LIABILITY AND FACH PARTY'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE MONETARY REMIDY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGES RELATING TO OR ARISING OUT OF THE PERFORMANCE OF THE OTHER PARTY UNDER-THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR ARISING UNDER ANY THEORY AT LAW OR EQUITY (WHETHER TORT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) IS LIMITED TO AND WILL NOT EXCEED \$500,000. EXCEPT AS ARTICLE 6 OF THIS AGREEMENT EXPLICITLY PROVIDES, FACH PARTY SPECIFICALLY WAIVES ALL OTHER MONETARY REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO IT AT LAW, IN FQUITTY OR OTHERWISF, WHETHER FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. Nothing in this Agreement-bowever, limits the ability of Sublicensor or Sublicenses to suck injunctive relief and other non-mendany equitable remedies in matters involving breaches of obligations under this Agreement including, without limitation, the provisions of Article 1, 3 and 4, it being asknowledged that such breaches may cause a party to suffer irreparable harm and may not be adequately compensated in domages. Nothing in this Agreement prevents either Sublicensor or Sublicensee from bringing such an action for injunctive relief in Heu of exercising termination rights or in addition to seaking damages under this Agreement.

RDF AASAA

HILE

### ARTICLE 7 CERTAIN OBLIGATIONS OF LICENSEE

7.1 Infringement. Sublicenses shall notify Sublicensor, in writing pursuant to the notice provisions contained herein, of any suspected infringement of the Sublicensed Rights in the Taritory, and shall inform Sublicenser of any evidence of such infringement (it being understood, however, that Sublicenses shall not be fiable hereunder as a consequence of any delay in providing such notice if Sublicensor is not materially prejudiced by such delay). In no event shall Sublicenses take any action to enforce Sublicensor's or Master Licensor's rights in the Patent. In this event of such infringement under the Permitted Use, when commercially reasonable under the orcumstances based on a reasonable expectation that recoverable damages significantly exceed expected litigation costs, Sublicensor shall have the obligation, at Sublicensor's sole expense, to take whatever action necessary to enforce its rights in the Sublicensor's sole expense, to deal with the suspected infringement. With respect to any such colice shall enable shall ender the litigation and any settlement thereof. Damages or other receipts received in conserving to direct the litigation and any settlement thereof. Damages or other receipts to even such and and and settlement thereof. Damages or other receipts to even be delay whether settled or litigated, shall belong exclusively to Sublicensor.

#### ARTICLE 8 TERM AND TERMINATION

8.1 Term and Termination. The term of this Agreement and the Sublicense granted to Sublicensee hereinder will commence on the Effective Date and continue, unless terministed earlier as provided for in this Agreement, for the life of the Patent ("Term"), as said Patent will be modified, improved and updated from time to time.

## 8.2 Other Causes

8.1.1 Sublicensor's Termination. This Agreement will terminate, at Sublicensor's reasonable discretion, prior to the expiration of the Agreement Period, upon the occurrence of any of the following (1). Sublicensor commits a material default under this?" Agreement (including but not limited to its failure to make a payment of any undisputed amounts owing to Sublicensor when and as the same become due) and such default remains unsured thirty (30) days following delivery by Sublicensor to Sublicensoe of written notice of default; or (ii) Sublicensee dissolves or liquidates. Notwithstanding the above, if a party disputes m good faith the occurrence of a material breach of this Agreement and such is resolved, either as a result of agreement. Or the entired to final order by a common of competent jurisdiction-preasy-arbitratore- empowered by the parties to finally resolve such dispute, in favor of the beni-breaching party, then the breaching party shall have an additional sixty (60) day period following such resolution in order to care such material breach and following such care shall be fully reinstated of all rights hereunder without prejudice,

8.2.2 Sublicensee's Termination. This Agreement will terminate, at

SHAR 006458 Confidential Sublicensee's reasonable discretion, effective ninety (90) days after Sublicensee's notice in writing pursuant to the notice provisions contained herein that Sublicensee has ceased using the searching and file-sharing technology known as the "FartTrack Technology" AND Sublicensee is no longer utilizing any of the Sublicensee Rights, provided that such notice must contain a representation and warranty that at the effective time of such termination, Sublicensee is not then in breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement.

8.2.3 Termination of Master License. In the event that the Master License terminates for say reason, this Agreement shall automatically terminate.

8.3 Effect of Termination. Immediately upon a termination of this Agreement, all rights of Sublicenses to use the Sublicensed Rights will terminate in their entirety. The termination of this Agreement or the Sublicense, however, will not affect or impair any obligations or rights which arose prior to the date of such termination or out of the facts or occurrences which cause such termination. In addition to the survival provisions which may be contained elsewhere herein, the provisions of Articles 2, 3, 5, 6, 8 and 9 herein will survive the termination of this Agreement or the Sublicense for any reason.

8.4 Return of Sublicensed Rights - No Use. Upon the termination of this Agreement or of the Sublicense, Sublicensee will inimediately return to Sublicensor all confidential materials delivered to Sublicensee by Sublicensor. Sublicensee will not retain any copies or abstracts of the foregoing items in any media, and acknowledges that this Agreement does not grant Sublicensee any use or other rights in the Sublicensed Rights.

#### ARTICLE 9 GENERAL

9.1 No Agency or Partnership. This Agreement does not make Sublicenses the agent, legal representative, partner or joint venturer of Sublicensor for any purpose whatsoever. Sublicenses has no right to create any obligation or responsibility, express or implied, on behalf of ar in the name of Sublicensor, or to bind Sublicensor in any manner or concerning any matter.

9.2 Notices. All bothes which concern this Agreement shall be given in writing; as follows: (i) by actual delivery of the notice mid-the flands of the party entitled to receive it, in the which case such notice shall be deemed given on the date of delivery; (ii) by mailing such notice by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, in which case such notice shall be deemed given five (5) days from the date of its mailing; (iii) by Federal Express, UPS, DHL or any other world recognized overnight carrier, in which case such notice shall be deemed given two (2) days from the date of its mailson; or (iv) by facinitie or telecopy, in which case such notice shall be deemed given on the date it is sent. All notices which concernt this Agreement shall be addressed as follows;

If to Sublicensor,

er 25.52 21.22.27.27

with a copy to:

Brilliant Digital Entertainment, Inc. 6355 Fopanga Canyon Boulevard

Stubbs Alderton & Markiles, LLP 15821Ventura Blvd., H . 13

SHAR 006459 Confidential

# 22/05 2003 THU 15:27 FAX 61 2 89682110 LEF INTERACTIVE

P+14

 Suite 120
 Suite 525

 Woodland Hills, California 91367
 Encino, California 91436

 Altn: Kevin Bermeister
 Atta: Scott Alderton

If to Sublicensee:

with a copy to:

Attn: Kurt B. Opsahl

Perkins Cole LLPPO BOX 240

180 Townsend Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, CA 94107

Ist Floor BDO House Port Villa, Yanuatu

Ann: Nikki Homming

9.3. Use of Sublicenses's Nume. Sublicensee agrees that Sublicensor may use Sublicenses's name and may disclose that Sublicensee is a licensee of Sublicensor Sublicenser Rights in Sublicensor advertising, promotion and similar public disclosures, provided however, that such advertising, promotion or similar public disclosures shall not indicate, without Subficensee's written consent, that Sublicensee in any way enderses any Sublicenser products.

9.4 Applicable Law. The laws of the United Kingdom will govern the interpretation of this Agreement, irrespective of the fact that the one of the parties now is or may become a resident of a different jurisdiction. Service of process for any claim, which arises under this Agreement, shall be valid if made in accordance with the notice provisions set forth in Section 9.2 of this Agreement. If service of process is nade as aforetaid, the party served agrees that such service will constitute valid service; and specifically waives any objections the party served may have under any law or rule concerning service of process. Service of process in accordance with this Section will be in addition to and not to the exclusion of any other service of process method legally available.

9.5 Construction. This Agreement has been prepared and negotiations have occurred in connection with such preparation pursuant to the joint efforts of the parties to this Agreement. This Agreement therefore will be construed simply and fairly and not strictly for or against my party to this Agreement.

9.6 Compliance with Laws.-Each party-lo-this Agreement will comply with all '

9.7 No Assignment. Subject to the other provisions of this Agreement, Sublicensee will not have the right to assign, transfer, sublicense, lease, or in any manner convey all of any of its rights under this Agreement to unrelated third parties, by operation of law or otherwise; including without limitation to a successor through marger or an acquirer of substantially-alt-ifits assets, without the express prior written consent of Sublicensor, which consent may be granted or withhold in its sole and absolute discretion.

9.8 Binding Effact. This Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Sublicensor and Sublicensee as well as each respective successors and permitted assigns (in the case of Sublicensee).



SHAR 006460 Confidential 9.9 Complete Understanding. This Agreement constitutes the complete understanding between the parties. No modification of any of this Agreement's provisions will be valid unless made in a written instrument which both parties sign.

9.10 Descriptive fleadings. All section headings, titles and subtilles are in this Agreement for convenience of reference only, and we to be ignored in any construction of this Agreement's provisions.

9.11 Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction rules that any one or more of this Agreement's provisions are invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any of this Agreement's other provisions, and this Agreement will be construed as if it had never contained such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision. Without limiting other provisions of this Agreement, the parties expressly intend and agree that each and every limitation of liability, disclaimer of warranties or exclusion of damages in this Agreement be severable and independent of any other provision and he enforced as such. Further, the parties expressly intend and agree that if any remedy in this Agreement is determined to have failed of its essential purpose, all limitations of liability and exclusions of damages set forth in this Agreement will continue to remain in effect.

9.12 Prior Agreements Superseded and Priority of this Agreement. This Agreement supersedes any prior understandings, written agreements, or oral arrangements between the parties respecting the subject matter that this Agreement oddresses. The terms of this Agreement will govern if there is any conflict between this Agreement and: (i) any purchase order of Sublicenses; and (ii) any other written instrument which concerns or affects the subject matter of this Agreement, including but not limited to correspondence and promotional materials. Each of the parties has relied specifically on the preceding as a material condition to entering into this Agreement.



SHAR 006461 Confidential

.

团016/017

\*\*\*\*\*

4.10

9.14 Specific Performance. The parties agree that the breach of any provision of this Agreement will cause irreparable harm to the non-breaching party. Accordingly, each party to this Agreement will have the remedies that are available to it for the violation of any of the terms of this Agreement with regard to the Sublicensed Rights, including but not limited to the equilable remedy of specific performance.

9.15 Cooperation. Each party shall execute any instruments reasonably believed by the other party to be necessary to implement the provisions of this Agreement.

SHARMAN NETWORKS LIMITED, 2 company incorporated in Vinuan. CLOBAL NOMMERS LIMITED By its daily authorized representative

.

en et sinterenter

BRILLIANT DIGITAL ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation

tim By sae DIRE ILS:

By:				
Its:				

-----

. . . .

and the second secon

and 1 . dit Markey

\*\*\*\*\*

4.

SHAR 006463 Confidential

·····

# SCHEDULE 1.1

## PERMITTED USE

## The Permitted Use shall means

. . .

Identifying peer PCs with resident sharable copies of digital music, video, images, files and/or games and facilitating a user's previewing, purchase, performance or use of same, implemented a an Internet-wide public access-peer-to-peer network created through contributions of unrelated persons' residual background computing resources on widely distributed, substantially all non-ISP based, PCs.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

SHAR 006462 Confidential